
Page 1 of 6 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair and Members, Nelson County Board of Supervisors 

From: Tim Padalino | Planning & Zoning Director 

Date: June 9, 2016 

Subject: Public Hearing for Special Use Permit #2016-01 
(“Double-Wide Home in R-1” / Ms. Elizabeth Jackson) 

   

Summary of Application(s) 
Site Address /  
Location: 

1617 Avon Road / Afton / North District 

Tax Parcel(s): #7-A-25 
Parcel Size: 2.0 acres 
Zoning: Residential (R-1) and Agricultural (A-1) 
Applicants: Ms. Elizabeth Jackson 
Request: Review and Approval of Special Use Permit #2016-01 

 Application and SUP Fee Payment Received On: May 3, 2016 
 Note: Minor Site Plan was not submitted; instead, a request for a “Waiver of Requirements 

for a Site Plan” was prepared and submitted by the applicant pursuant to Z.O. 13-7-C. The 
request stated, “I Elizabeth Jackson [am] sending this waiver to let you know that I am 
only replacing the home that burned down on the 9th of February … nothing is changing, I 
just want everything on one floor.”  

 I have accepted this waiver relative to the criteria contained in Z.O. 13-7-C (specifically items 
4 and 5). Therefore, the SUP application is considered complete and eligible for BOS review, 
public hearing, and action. 

 
On May 3rd, the Department of Planning & Zoning received a Special Use Permit (SUP) application from 
Ms. Elizabeth Jackson (property owner). Specifically, SUP application #2015-18 requests approval to 
replace a former single-family dwelling (which was irreparably damaged in a fire) with a double-wide 
manufactured home. This application is being made pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Article 5 
(“Residential District R-1”), Section 5-1-2a (“Double-wide mobile home mounted on a permanent 
concrete or block foundation”).  

Subject Property Location, Characteristics, and Current Use(s): 
 
The subject property is a 2-acre parcel in Afton with frontage on Avon Road. It is further identified as Tax 
Map Parcel #7-A-25, which is zoned Residential (R-1) and Agricultural (A-1). The proposed location for 
the double-wide mobile home is in the R-1 District. Please see the enclosed maps. 
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As of February 2016, this 2.0 acre parcel contained two single-family dwellings, which were both 
permissible as “legal non-conforming uses.” After the fire in February, the property now contains one 
existing mobile home and the foundation of the damaged/destroyed single family detached dwelling.  
 
The applicant proposes to replace the former single-family dwelling with a pre-fab double wide 
manufactured home. 
 
With regards to the size of the property and number of dwellings, placing a second dwelling on this 2.0-
acre parcel is permissible as a “continued non-conforming use,” since the replacement of the damaged 
dwelling is occurring within 12 months of the fire (as required pursuant to Z.O. 11-6-1).  
 
However, with regards to the type of dwelling and the Residential (R-1) zoning district regulations, the 
replacement structure requires the issuance of a new SUP since it is a double-wide manufactured home in 
the R-1 District (as required pursuant to 5-1-2a). 
 
Staff Evaluation: 
 

Per Zoning Ordinance Article 12, Section 3-2, there are four criteria which must be evaluated when 
reviewing all requests for Special Use Permits, as listed below: 
 

A. The use shall not tend to change the character and established pattern of 
development of the area or community in which it proposes to locate. 

 

B. The use shall be in harmony with the uses permitted by right in the zoning district 
and shall not affect adversely the use of neighboring property. 

 

C. The proposed use shall be adequately served by essential public or private 
services such as streets, drainage facilities, fire protection and public or private 
water and sewer facilities. 
 

D. The proposed use shall not result in the destruction, loss or damage of any feature 
determined to be of significant ecological, scenic or historic importance. 
 

 
Staff Recommendation(s): 
 
The opinion of Staff is that the applicant’s request to replace the fire-destroyed dwelling with a double-
wide mobile home seems to be acceptable relative to all four evaluation criteria (above) – contingent 
upon documented approval by the Department of Health that the proposed new double-wide mobile 
home is permitted to utilize the existing private septic system.  
 
Therefore, contingent upon documented VDH issuance of a septic permit for this proposed new double-
wide mobile home, I recommended that the Planning Commission recommend to the Board of 
Supervisors approval of SUP #2016-01. 

Planning Commission Review and Recommendation(s): 
 
On May 25th, the Planning Commission (PC) reviewed SUP #2016-01 and conducted a properly-
advertised public hearing. After the public hearing, Commissioner Russell made a motion, with 
Commissioner Harman providing a second, to recommend approval of SUP #2016-01 subject to Health 
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Department approval and subject to compliance with all setback requirements. The Commissioners voted 
unanimously to pass the motion. 
 

Note: Mr. Tom Eick provided County staff with documentation that the existing sewage disposal system 
“appears to be adequately designed for the proposed use.” Please see the attached documentation from 
the Department of Health (dated June 7, 2016).  
 
In conclusion, please contact me with any questions, concerns, or requests for assistance leading up to the 
June 14th Board of Supervisors public hearing for Special Use Permit #2016-01. Thank you very much for 
your time and attention to this application. 
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Albema‖o County

PO Box 7546
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F:uvanna County

PO Box 136

Palmyra,VA 22963

(434)591‐ 1965‐ 0価ce

1434)591‐ 1961‐ Fax

ViRGIN:A DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
Thomas」 efferson Health District

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERV:CES

Greene County
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Louisa County

PO BOX 336
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Neison County
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434)263‐ 4304‐ Fax
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1.) Was your septic system installed and approved within the last 10 Years?

2.) Does proposed addition or replacement come within 20'ofthe drain field or reserve area?
3.) Does proposed addition or replacement come within 50' of your well?

.) Are there wet spots in your yard, slow running drains, backups, or discolored spots in lawn?

By signing this statement you are requesting that the Environmental Health Specialist evaluate your
syslem and are granting him/her permission to enter yout property. lf a site visit is needed,
you may be reguired to uncover your septic tank and distrihution box lids.

Applican(Agent Signature

■rt

SEE PAGE 2 FOR HEALTH DEPARTMENT FINDINCS
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HEALTH DEPARTMENT USE ONLY
Site Visit WAS NOT made and existing water supply WAS NOT evaluated,

unless otherwlse noted under comments.

ADEQUATE DESiGN
A revlew of our records indicate the existing sewage disposal system (SDS) a,id reserye area
(where indicated) appears to be adequately designed for the proposed use. This does not imply
that the existing SDS will continue to function properly for any minimum period. No conflicts were
noted when ths attached site plan (including ,ootprint) was compared to those records. Exact
locations may vary from records and it is suggested that the exact location of the SDS be

confrmed before beginning construction.

INADEQUATE DESIGN
Existing SDS inadequate. Applicant must apply at the Health Department for a sewage disposal
construction permit. Permit must be issued and a copy submitted to building inspections before
Building/Zoning permit is issued.
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